not notify CSB of a Ticket Cancellation, Customer assumes all responsibility for the costs of escalation  
of the Support Call to Hands-On Field Support Incident status.

6.	 Hands-On Field Support: CSB will use all commercially reasonable efforts to provide Hands-On Field 
Support twenty-four (24) hours per day; seven (7) days per week; three hundred sixty-five days (365) 
days per year. The parties agree that all (a) engineering design services; (b) carrier technologies (MPLS, 
VPLS, AtoM); and (c) Customer Equipment replacement, repair, or upgrade will be performed as Hands-
On Field Support. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, during any warranty period for Customer